m PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/ 04) 6 No. 0861-0027 (exp. 8/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION	TESSERA INTELLECTUAL Name: PROPERTIES, INC.			
Execution Date(s): June 4, 2009 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No 3, Nature of Conveyance:	Street Address: 3025 ORCHARD PARKWAY			
X Assignment	City SAN JOSE State: CALIFORNIA Country: United States of America Zip: 95134 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:			
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Daryl K. Neff LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$920.00_			
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.; TESSERA 5.2-024	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title			
City: Westfield State: NJ Zip: 07090 Phone Number: (908) 518-6396 Fax Number: (908) 654-0415 Email Address: dneff@ldlkm.com	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095 Authorized User Name Daryl K. Neff			
9. Signature:	July 2 <u>1, 2009</u>			
Daryl K, Neff _38,253 Name of Person Signific	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Form PTO-1595		ATION FORM COVER SHEET (continued)	
		ution Date(s) (1. Continued):	
Additional Assigne	ees (2. Continued):		
	<u>-</u>	<u></u>	
Internal Address: Street Address:			
City:	State:	Country:	Zip:
Assignee Name:			
internal Address: Street Address:			
City;	State:	Country:	Zip:
Assignee Name:			<u>. </u>
Street Address:			
City:	State:	Country:	Zip:
Additional Applic	ations and/or Patent	s (4. Continued):	_
Additional Patent Applica 4A. Continued:	tion Numbers	Additional Patent Numbers 4B. Continued:	
		6,251,766 6,854,636 6,281,581 6,919,515 6,291,776 RE37,840 6,335,104 6,414,562 6,488,198	
		6,504,105 6,805,974	
	Additional number	s attached? Yes X No	<u> </u>

Ż

Docket No.: TESSERA 5.2-024

Recordable Patent Assignment and Reservation

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in the Patent Assignment Agreement Reference No. L095724 between the parties with an effective time and date of 11:59pm United States Eastern Time on May 29, 2009 ("Effective Time and Date") ("Patent Assignment Agreement"), International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of business at Armonk, New York, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Tessera Intellectual Properties, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 3025 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, California 95134, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of IBM's right, title and interest in and to the (i) United States Letters Patents identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, (ii) the United States patent applications identified in Exhibit B attached hereto ("Assigned Patent Applications"), (iii) patents issuing from the Assigned Patent Applications (or from divisionals, continuations, or continuations in part of Assigned Patent Applications, in each case which are filed by ASSIGNEE or a subsequent assignee of an Assigned Patent Application, but not claims to inventions that are not disclosed in an Assigned Patent Application), and (iv) patents that may reissue from any of the foregoing after the Effective Time and Date (together with all extensions, reexaminations and substitutions of any of the foregoing), (hereinafter, collectively, "ASSIGNED PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns, including all damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patents accruing before, on and/or after the Effective Time & Date and the sole right to sue therefore under such Assigned Patents, for the full term or terms of all such ASSIGNED PATENTS, subject to all rights granted under the ASSIGNED PATENTS to third parties prior to said Effective Time & Date.

ASSIGNOR hereby reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and its and their

successors and assigns, the rights and licenses set forth in the Patent Assignment Agreement. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment and Reservation to be duly signed on its behalf. Date: 6/04/2009____ Signature: 10 Mark S. Petersen Director of Finance, IP State of) NEW YORK) S.S. County of) いとうにはないとん On this 4th Dry, of June 2009 (here insert the name and title of the officer), before me personally appeared MARCS. PETERSIN , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of New York that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Brossa Micanua (Seal)

1 of 3

GRAZIA T. 1 IICL 11.0 C 1
Notary Public Control of Color Verk
Registration No. 1 roll Mi5(55493
Qualified in Westellister County and
Certified in New York County

Spainter February 12 (O Commission Expires February 12

REEL: 022990 FRAME: 0025

EXHIBIT A

United States Letters Patent)

Country	IBM Docket Number	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	END919940062US1	5487218	01/30/96
us	END919940062US2	5557844	09/24/96
US	END919930055US1	5591941	01/07/97
US	END919910089US2	5656139	08/12/97
US	END919910089US3	5672260	09/30/97
US	END919930055US2	5675889	10/14/97
US	FIS919970044US1	5790384	08/04/98
US	GB919950201US1	5825628	10/20/98
US	FIS919970124US1	6059172	05/09/00
US	FIS919990039US1	6130479	10/10/00
US	FIS919990078US1	6133136	10/17/00
US	END919970142US1	6207595	03/27/01
US	END919960107US2	6251766	06/26/01
US	END919960107US3	6281581	08/28/01
US	END919980088US1	6291776	09/18/01
US	YOR919990546US1	6335104	01/01/02
US	FIS919990039US2	6444562	09/03/02
US	END919980129US1	6488198	12/03/02
US	END919930055US3	6504105	01/07/03
US	END920020007US1	6805974	10/19/04
US	FIS920020172US1	6854636	02/15/05
US	YQR919980001US2	6919515	07/19/05
US	END919940062US3	RE37840	09/17/02

END OF EXHIBIT A

2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 022990 FRAME: 0026 **EXHIBIT B**

Assigned Patent Applications

None.

END OF EXHIBIT B

3 of 3

RECORDED: 07/21/2009

PATENT REEL: 022990 FRAME: 0027